

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
NO. 52570-4-IT
2/11/2019 4:59 PM

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Appellant,

v.

TOMMY ROSS,

Respondent.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF
CLALLAM COUNTY, STATE OF WASHINGTON
Superior Court No. 5063

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

MARK B. NICHOLS
Prosecuting Attorney

JESSE ESPINOZA
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

223 East 4th Street, Suite 11
Port Angeles, WA 98362-301

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. ARGUMENT in reply.....	1
A. AN ALLEGED FAILURE TO OBTAIN A FORMAL AGREEMENT WITH CROWN COUNSEL AND WAIVER OF EXTRADITION FROM ROSS, THE QUASHING OF THE WARRANT IN 1987, AND FAILURE TO SEEK TO BORROW ROSS AFTER 2003 DID NOT CAUSE DELAY IN BRINGING ROSS TO TRIAL.....	2
1. Mr. Meiner’s decision to allow Ross to be prosecuted by Canada first was not made in bad faith and should not be weighed heavily against the State.....	2
2. Although Ross never asserted his right to a speedy trial, Mr. Meiner exercised due diligence by requesting Canadian authorities to honor Crown Counsel’s agreement to send Ross back to Clallam County after his trial, only to be rebuffed.	6
3. Meiner’s decision to oppose the motion to compel discovery was not an effort to use the delay for the purpose of hampering Ross’s defense because Meiner was not yet aware there would be an unanticipated delay and discovery would be provided in a timely manner once the case proceeded.	7
4. Clallam County Prosecuting Attorney Deb Kelly’s was concerned with managing a large case load with an understaffed office and this is a neutral reason for further delay.	10
5. Ross, with knowledge of Clallam County’s arrest warrant, had the opportunity to return for trial but withdrew his request for a transfer to the U.S.	12
6. The quashing of the warrant in 2014 and opposition to parole for Ross in 2016 had no bearing	

on the delay13

B. THE RECORD SHOWS THAT ROSS’S ABILITY
TO MOUNT A DEFENSE WAS NOT
PREJUDICED.....14

II. CONCLUSION16

CERTIFICATE OF DELIVERY17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. Supreme Court Cases

<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514, 523, 92 S.Ct. 2182, 2188, 33 L.Ed.2d 101 (1972)	1, 4
<i>Doggett v. U.S.</i> , 505 U.S. 647, 659, 112 S.Ct. 2686, 120 L.Ed.2d 520 (1992)	9
<i>Strunk v. United States</i> , 412 U.S. 434, 436, 93 S.Ct. 2260, 37 L.Ed.2d 56 (1973)	10

Washington Supreme Court Cases

<i>State v. Ollivier</i> , 178 Wn.2d 813, 826, 312 P.3d 1 (2013).....	14
<i>State v. Halstien</i> , 122 Wn.2d 109, 129, 857 P.2d 270 (1993).....	14

Washington State Cases

<i>State v. Rafay</i> , 168 Wn. App. 734, 772, 285 P.3d 83 (2012).....	1
<i>State v. Rafay</i> , 168 Wn. App. 734, 774, 285 P.3d 83 (2012).....	15

Federal Cases

<i>U.S. v. McConahy</i> , 505 F.2d 770, 773 (7th Cir. 1974)	1, 5
<i>U.S. v. Pomeroy</i> , 822 F.2d 718 (8th Cir. 1987)	11

Other State Cases

<i>People v. Romeo</i> , 12 N.Y.3d 51, 54, 904 N.E.2d 802 (2009).....	6
<i>People v. Stanitz</i> , 857 N.E.2d 288, 293 (Ill. App. 2006)	4
